The pro-forma adjustments are based upon available information and upon certain

assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The pro-forma statements

and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical

financial statements of the Company and Delphi Seating, including the notes

thereto.

   21

   22

   LEAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO-FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   (Unaudited, in millions, except per share data)

   Nine Months Ended September 26, 1998

   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Delphi

   Lear   Seating (1)   Adjustments   Eliminations  (8)   Pro-Forma

   --------------   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   -----------------

Net sales   $   6,153.6   $   777.3   $   --   $   (108.3)   $   6,822.6

Cost of sales   5,559.8   818.3   (58.8) (2)   (108.3)   6,211.0

SG&A expenses   238.6   97.6   (56.1) (4)   --   280.1

Amortization of goodwill   35.8   --   3.2  (5)   --   39.0

   -------------   --------------   ---------------   --------------   ----------------

Operating income/(loss)   319.4   (138.6)   111.7   --   292.5

Interest expense   79.2   --   8.6  (6)   --   87.8

Other (income)/expense, net   18.0   (6.1)   --   --   11.9

   -------------   --------------   ---------------   --------------   ----------------

Income/(loss) before income

taxes   222.2   (132.5)   103.1   --   192.8

Provision for income taxes   87.6   1.4   (13.1) (7)   --   75.9

   -------------   --------------   ---------------   --------------   ----------------

Net income/(loss)   $   134.6   $   (133.9)   $   116.2   $   --   $   116.9

   =============   ==============   ===============   ==============   ================

Basic net income per share  $   2.01   $   1.74

   =============   ================

Diluted net income per

share   $   1.97   $   1.71

   =============   ================

[…]

outstanding   $   67.0   $   67.0

   =============   ================

Weighted average diluted

shares outstanding   $   68.3   $   68.3

   =============   ================

   Year Ended December 31, 1997

   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Delphi

   Lear   Seating (1)   Adjustments   Eliminations  (8)   Pro-Forma

   --------------   ---------------   --------------   -------------   -----------------

Net sales   $   7,342.9   $   1,404.9   $   --   $   (336.7)   $   8,411.1

Cost of sales   6,533.5   1,502.6   (147.6) (3)   (336.7)   7,551.8

SG&A expenses   286.9   210.2   (112.2) (4)   --   384.9

Amortization of goodwill   41.4   --   4.9  (5)   --   46.3

   -------------   --------------   -------------   ------------   ----------------

Operating income/(loss)   481.1   (307.9)   254.9   --   428.1

Interest expense   101.0   --   12.9  (6)   --   113.5

Other expense, net   28.8   4.4   --   --   33.2

   -------------   ---------------   -------------   ------------   ----------------

Income/(loss) before income

taxes and extraordinary item   351.3   (312.3)   242.0   --   281.0

Provision for income

taxes   143.1   1.2   (27.9) (7)   --   116.4

   -------------   ---------------   -------------   ------------   ----------------

Income/(loss) before

extraordinary item   $   208.2   $   (313.5)   $   269.9   $   --   164.6

   =============   ===============   =============   ============   ================

Basic net income per share

before extraordinary item   $   3.14   $   2.48

   =============   ================

Diluted net income per

share before extraordinary

item   $   3.05   $   2.41